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GOV, PRT, EASG, PUBLIC COMMENTS ON DRAFT DISCUSSION PAPER  #4        ISSUED OCT 16, 2002


Just to be clear on the timelines for our review, we received this review at the end of the October 16, 2002 meeting and CWS did not review it with the EASG at that time.  There has been no Open House or workshop as required under Doc. #1 on this document.  Public Consultation is therefore inadequate and must be corrected before proceeding. 

Throughout CWS’s response comments to the PRT and agency review, CWS refers to revisions or changes in the draft document. 

· What’s the process here? 

· Is there now another draft, another revised version of DP #4? 

· Will that next version be circulated to the public for review?
· When will final Doc. #4 be released to the public? 
CWS’s comments are “quoted” and refer to revisions they claim to have already done to Doc. #4.  

	PAGE:

T19

4th box
	Revised work plan
	“The work plan has been revised.”
· When was the work plan revised? 

· Is there another version of Draft Doc. 4 that now includes this revised work plan?  

· Has the EASG seen it?  If not, when will we have the opportunity to review it at the EASG meeting?

	T 19

6th box
	Final DP 4
	“  Table 2 in Final DP 4 specifies primary and supporting roles   for each discipline.”

· Is final DP 4 already written?

	T21

2nd box
	Final DP 4
	“Work plan will be changed in final DP 4”
· On page 19, the 4th box, CWS says that “ the “work plan has been revised.”  And now CWS says, “will be.” 

· Which is it?  Has it been revised or not?  

	T31

Last 2 boxes
	DP 4

(Discussion paper 4)


	“DP 4 has been revised to clarify the methodology”

“DP 4 has been revised to clarify that different stages in the undertaking will be considered in the assessment”

“DP 4 has been revised to describe the cumulative effects process.”



	T32

4th box
	Final Doc.  4


	“This methodology is outlined in Final Doc. 4”

	T33

Last box
	Final DP 4

(Final discussion paper)
	“Final DP 4 provides the methodology”

If this comment is accurate, CWS finalized DP 4 by October 16, 2002 before this comment document was distributed to the EASG and before we had reviewed DP 4.  No Open House or workshop was held.  


WWLC comments correspond to PRT and CWS comments as listed in the document.

	Page
	PRT Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T 1

1st box
	General PRT comment:

· Please explain why the methodology is important and how it affects this document and the ones to come?

Give us an example to illustrate the importance.

· How would the methodology help the EASG to understand and review the documents?
	· What are the baseline information and technical assessment of impacts?

· How does CWS define 
”reasonable options” and “appropriate”? 

· What is CWS’s decision-making process and methodology for potential net effects?

· CWS needs to explain the terms of their decision- making, how they’ll make decisions, and exactly what standards will be used for the landfill.  

	T 1

4th box
	Identifying thresholds for environmental acceptability
	· Whose professional judgment will be applied and on what basis and terms? 

· CWS says that that the public and reviewers will “similarly apply their own judgments and determine acceptability from their perspective.” 

· Then what?  Will there be a standoff   between the reviewers and the public and CWS?  Will CWS commit to resolving the disagreements and how?

· This is more than simply “ perspective,” it’s a fundamental approach on how to determine acceptability and this sounds like CWS will simply go about making its decisions regardless of the objections from the reviewers or the public. 

· This process needs to be revised in order to respect the principles of the EA and public consultation



	Page
	PRT Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	p. T 2

1st box
	PRT needs to explain the first bullet here: 

· CWS committed in the TOR to “base indicators on regulations, acceptable standards, and guidelines” 
	· If the consultant team “has detailed knowledge of these regulations and will use them to measure the significance and acceptability of potential impacts,” provide them now so we can review them

	p. T2

3rd box
	· Please explain your point here. 

· Give us an example and explain how the EASG would benefit from having this information
	

	p. T 2

4th box
	
	· In order for us to understand and comment in a meaningful way, CWS needs to provide and explain the decision rules.

	T 2

5th box
	Generality of indicators

· Please explain why these factors are important to the EASG? 

· Do they relate to capacity of site and CWS’s failure to compare alternative site capacities?


	· Does this include capacity and the impact of the site expansion on diversion of waste in the province?

	T3

1st box
	Sensitivity of Receptors

Please provide an example.

 How is this information important to the EASG’s understanding of this Doc and the overall EA
	· Who will determine “possible”? 

· Please provide an example of how “possible” applies.

	T3

2nd
	Assessing combined impacts

· Please explain this information here.  It’s not clear why this approach would be useful.

· Is CWS’s response in this next column acceptable?

· If so, why?  If not, why not?

· What yet needs to be considered?


	· Why has CWS not already drafted this information on indicators?

· Why must a consensus be reached on the criteria?

· When will the criteria be available for EASG review?



	Page
	PRT Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T3

3rd box
	Splitting criteria issue:

· Please explain this information.  It’s not clear why your approach would be useful.
	· Please explain why this approach is preferred to that recommended by the PRT in the first column?

	T3

4th
	
	· Explain what CWS means by “linkages between the criteria and the impact disciplines.”

· Why has CWS not included them in Doc. #4?  Since CWS didn’t include this information in the draft for us to review, will CWS bring this information back to us for comment and review?  Yes or no?  

	T4

1st box
	Future baseline conditions
	“DP5 is intended to project baseline conditions without the landfill expansion.”

· When CWS wrote this statement October 16, 2002, CWS had already released Doc. 5 a month before in September 2002.  Therefore, We are commenting of baseline methods that have already been done. 

·    For what purpose?

·    Why does CWS continue to release draft documents before the previous one has been reviewed?

·    Is it logical to ask us to review one draft when CWS has already written and released the next draft document without benefit of the agency review or the public consultation?

·    CWS’s chaotic process continues to severely limit our ability to participate with confidence in CWS’s consultation.

· Explain CWS’s process for drafting, releasing, reviewing, revising, and finalizing the documents. 

· What exactly are the steps?  

· Do we see each version of the document? 

· Where does this process appear in the TOR or Doc. #1? 

· Which documents has CWS written before the previous on (s) have been reviewed and finalized?  ?

· Does the EASG benefit from this process?


	Page
	PRT Comment
	· CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T4
	
	· Why did CWS not provide the baseline sources in draft Doc. #4?

	T5

1st box
	Leachate treatment Options

· CWS provides no methodology on decision-making, criteria, or indicators to choose leachate treatment options.  
	· Why did CWS not provide this basic information in this draft Doc?

· Given that Mr. Bechard refuses to discuss, answer questions, or respond to public concerns on any final document, will we have an opportunity at the EASG meetings to review or discuss this issue? 

· Include all impacts including incineration of leachate and all other possible options, not simply under the broad headings of on-site and off-site treatment. 

· Because earlier documents did not accurately state the full technology of these options, provide them now. 



	T5

Last box
	
	· Please explain CWS’s position on this point raised by the PRT.

· What will prompt CWS to revise the study areas, which appear in Doc. #4: what data and analysis will indicate a need to do so. 

· When will that data and analysis be available for review by the EASG?

	T6

1st box
	
	· Comment here same as above.  Please respond.


	Page
	PRT Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T6

3rd box
	Assessment of Alternative fill rates and capacities
	· An EA is supposedly the study of alternatives, not simply one preferred alternative.  It’s illogical to study only the maximum when all impacts are affected by capacity and fill rates. 

· How can CWS address the impact on diversion if CWS only study the maximum capacity?

· What will prompt CWS to reject the maximum capacity in Doc. 9?

· What conditions would cause CWS to return to study smaller capacities?


· Exactly when and how would this decision be made and on what basis? 



	T7

1st box


	
	“The criteria, indicators, study areas, and methods will be not affected by capacity and fill rate ranges.”
· This statement is incorrect.  Everything is affected the capacity and fill rates:  design, footprint, location, leachate management, haul routes, traffic.  

· Why will CWS not study alternative capacities, fill rate footprints, heights, and buffers as required under the TOR and as indicated in letters from the MOE?



	T7

2nd box
	Discipline by Discipline Review

Please explain this point and give examples to illustrate the importance to the EASG.
	· Please explain CWS’s reasons for not taking the suggestion of the PRT. 

· Provide examples to illustrate CWS’s position.

	T7

Last

Box
	Please explain why the indicators are insufficient and the affect on our understanding of Doc. #4.
	· Why are the indicators sufficient?  

	Page
	PRT Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T9

3rd box
	
	· What exactly are adjacent, primary and secondary haul routes? 

· To my knowledge, we were not consulted on the secondary haul routes.  This goes back to not having finished Doc. 3 at the EASG meetings and not having held an Open House or Workshop as required under Doc. #1.  

· In what document do these new haul routes appear?

·  When was the public consulted on them?



	T9

Last box
	
	Interview and surveys:

· Please provide copies of that consultation to the EASG, the questions, resource information, and final report. 

· How will CWS use this material?



	T10

3rd box
	Effects assessment
	· How will CWS determine what farm parcels “not adjacent to the landfill are potentially affected”?  

	T10

5th box
	
	· Please explain with an example how Price WaterhouseCoopers will examine the economic effect of potential relocation costs of farm operations?

· Will CWS agree to buy out farms that can no, longer operate beside a landfill?

· CWS needs to add criteria for impacts on organic farming and gardening.

· Examine the impacts of the landfill operation on farmers being able to register as organic farmers.

· Examine the impacts of incineration on growers of farm produce



	Page
	PRT Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T11

1st box
	Air Quality assessment and health risk assessment
	· All these indicators need to include incineration of leachate, chemical treatment of leachate, landfill gas emissions, and hazardous/non-hazardous ash generated from the incineration of leachate.

	T 13

5th box
	
	· CWS will need to change Doc. #4 to include its consideration of hauling leachate

· Need to conclude the impacts of hauling ash from the incinerator and air born dust from the ash as it’s loaded and transported.

	T15

3rd
	
	· CWS needs to include all technology processes for leachate treatment alternatives – not just examples. 

· The examples CWS provided in earlier documents were inadequate and misleading.  We continue to have concerns and questions about the processes but CWS refuses to discuss Doc. #3.  

	T15

5th box
	
	· What are the recognized standards?



	T16

Last box
	Hydrogeology and Geotechnical assessment

Leachate Discharge into Bear Creek
	· If CWS agrees with the PRT’s comments to expand the criteria why were they not included in the draft Doc. #4?

· Here is a case where fill rates and capacity would significantly affect the leachate management system and so capacity must be studied now in doc. #4.

	T17

2nd box
	Study Methods
	· What is the work plan?

· When was it revised? 

· Have we received it?

	T19

1st box
	Effects on Other Public services – Community
	· Please explain the differences between the CWS position and that of the PRT on this issue.



	Page
	PRT Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T21 

1st box
	
	· Why did CWS not include the herptofauna in the study area for Doc .4?

·  If CWS intended to do so, why didn’t CWS do it in this Doc? 

· When will CWS do it? 



	T23

3rd box
	Odour
	· Odour is more than a nuisance affect: what’s in the smell, what are the pollutants that create the smell?

·   These need to be in the health public safety criteria as well under air criteria.  

	T23

4th box
	Haul Route Impacts Section 3.1 (b)

· The PRT seems to think that the hauling of leachate is still an option.  Why, if it was removed as an alternative in Final Doc. #3 do they continue to refer to it?
	· All the impacts in Doc. #4 will need to be revised to include hauling leachate impacts, given CWS’s commitment to consider it as option.  

	T21

1st box
	
	· How will CWS know if the impacts extend beyond the initial study boundaries if they only study within the study area boundaries?

	T24

2nd box
	
	· How will the community be involved in defining a social boundary?

	T26

Whole page
	PRT: Please explain this page of comments and how it affects our understanding of Doc. #4.

How are your views are different from CWS’s?  
	

	T27

Last box
	
	· Are the MOE guidelines enough?  Why?  Explain the difference between CWS’s approach and that of the PRT.  

	T30

2nd box
	Waste diversion assessment

Criteria and Indicators
	· Explain why CWS does not have to follow the directions set out by the Minister in the TOR for capacity and waste diversions studies.

	Page
	PRT Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T31

4th box
	Conclusions and Recommendations

· Why is CWS’s methodology inadequate?

· How does it affect the EASG’s review of Doc. 4 and future documents?
	· Please indicate where in the TOR CWS laid out the methodology.

	T32

Last box
	
	· Please indicate in the final version of Doc. 4 where input has influenced or changed in any way the indicators using the different font and flags used in Doc. #1.  


GOVERNMENT AGENCY REVIEW COMMENTS

	Page
	Comment
	CWS’s Response/Follow-up

	T 38

2, 3, 4 boxes
	MOE
	· Please provide the letters noted by the MOE as well as the minutes of the meetings mentioned.  We asked for these at the October EASG meeting but have still not received them. 

· If the MOE is satisfied with and approves of CWS’s approach on the study of capacity and the diversion issue, why does it make these statements? 

“That the environmental impact of waste diversion should not be neglected”

· Please explain CWS’s position 

· When exactly and how will CWS study this issue?



	T38

5th box
	Ministry of Transportation
	· Why were these criteria not studied in DP 2 and DP 4 as requested by the MTO?

· Please provide copies of the letter noted by MTO

· Why have other agencies approvals not been included?

· Why does the MTO still think there is more than ONE haul route being studied?



	T39

1st box
	MTO
	· The MTO still thinks there are alternative haul routes being studied when, in fact, CWS has chosen to study only ONE haul route.  Why?

· How does CWS already know that the preferred alternative will not displace any existing features if it has not done the studies?

	T39

3rd Box
	MTO
	· Please comment on the MTO comments and explain CWS’s response.

	T40
	Lambton County Health Unit
	· Why does the Health Unit still think that the preferred alternative for the footprint has not been selected?

· Does CWS own the property to the East to allow for a 30 m buffer?
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